

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 21 EM 2019

PHILADELPHIA COMMUNITY BAIL FUND, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAGISTERIAL COURT DISTRICT JUDGES, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Extraordinary Relief Under King's Bench Jurisdiction

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
IN RESPONSE TO SPECIAL MASTER'S REPORT**

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-662-4048
nr537@georgetown.edu

JON CIOSCHI (Bar No. 318793)
WISEMAN & SCHWARTZ, P.C.
718 Arch Street, Suite 702N
Philadelphia, PA 19106
267-758-2326
cioschi@wisemanschwartz.com

January 30, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION & INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court should direct arraignment court magistrates to state their reasons for every bail decision on the record.	2
A. Requiring magistrates to state their reasoning on the record would increase public confidence and accountability within the bail system.....	2
B. Requiring the magistrates to state their reasons on the record would not conflict with Rule 520 or impose unreasonable burdens on them.....	5
II. This Court should require that preliminary arraignments be recorded in a manner that preserves a verbatim record of the proceedings.	6
A. Creating a public record of the proceedings would elevate public discourse and increase accountability.....	6
B. The magistrates’ stated concerns about the costs of preserving a public record of the proceedings are overstated.	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
EXHIBIT A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Devers</i> , 519 Pa. 88 (1988)	4, 6
<i>Philadelphia Bail Fund v. Bernard</i> , No. 19-cv-3110 (E.D. Pa.).....	9

Rules

Pa. Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.10	3
Pa. R. Crim. P. 112	6, 9
Pa. R. Crim. P. 520	5
Pa. R. Crim. P. 523	5
Pa. R. Crim. P. 528	8

Other Authorities

Arpit Gupta, Christopher Hansman, and Ethan Frenchman, <i>The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization</i> (Aug. 18, 2016).....	4
Bryce Covert, <i>Progressive Philly D.A. Larry Krasner’s Bail Reform Plans Seem Stalled, Advocates Say</i> , THE APPEAL (June 25, 2019).....	7
David L. Shapiro, <i>In Defense of Judicial Candor</i> , 100 HARV. L. REV. 731 (1987)	2
Hon. Bruce M. Selya, <i>The Confidence Game: Public Perceptions of the Judiciary</i> , 30 NEW ENG. L. REV. 909 (1996).....	3
Hon. J. Harvie Wilkinson, III, <i>The Role of Reason in the Rule of Law</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 779 (1989).....	3
Megan T. Stevenson, <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> , 34 JOURNAL OF LAW, ECONOMICS, & ORGANIZATION 511 (2018).....	4
